

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,
v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TENNESSEE STATE SENATORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John L. Ryder
Counsel of Record
Pablo Adrian Varela
Harris Shelton Hanover Walsh, PLLC
40 South Main Street, Suite 2700
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
901.545.1455
jryder@harrishelton.com

Linda Carver Whitlow Knight
Gullett Sanford Robinson & Martin, PLLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 1700
Nashville, TN 37201
615.244.4994
lknight@gsrm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: August 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Colonial America through the Founding.....	5
II. Gerrymander and the Constitution.....	9
A. The Constitutional Convention.....	9
B. The State Ratifying Conventions.....	12
III. The Early Republic to 1842.....	16
A. Early State Approaches to Gerrymandering.....	16
1. Gerrymandering in the States.....	16
2. States that Took Steps to Avoid Gerrymandering.....	19
3. Later Effects of State Gerrymandering.....	20

IV. Congressional and State Reapportionment 1842-1962.....	22
A. Congressional Oversight of Gerrymandering.....	22
B. Legislation in the States.....	24
C. Later Congressional Action.....	25
V. The Modern Era.....	30
VI. Fruitless Search for Manageable Standards.....	33
VII. Proportionality.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Jordan</i> , 343 U.S. 912 (1952).....	32
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	29, 32
<i>Crone v. Darnell</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 814 (W.D. Tenn. 2001).....	2
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	39
<i>Kidd v. McCandless</i> , 292 S.W.2d 40 (Tenn. 1956).....	31, 32
<i>Kidd v. McCandless</i> , 352 U.S. 920 (1956).....	31, 32
<i>Kopald v. Carr</i> , 343 F. Supp. 51 (M.D. Tenn. 1972).....	2
<i>Langsdon v. Millsaps</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 880 (W.D. Tenn. 1998).....	2

<i>Mader v. Crowell</i> , 498 F. Supp. 226 (M.D. Tenn. 1980).....	2
<i>Mader v. Crowell</i> , 506 F. Supp. 484 (M.D. Tenn. 1981).....	2
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	36, 37
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 436 S.W.3d 775 (Tenn. 2014).....	2
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	27
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Hunt</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 2029 (4th Cir. 1996)....	34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	31, 42
<i>Rural West Tenn. African-American Affairs Council v. Sundquist</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Lockert v. Crowell</i> , 631 S.W.2d 702 (Tenn. 1982).....	2
<i>State ex rel. Morris v. Wrightson</i> , 56 N.J.L. 126 (1893).....	24

<i>State ex rel. Norwood v. Holden</i> , 47 N.W. 971 (1891).....	25
<i>Sullivan v. Crowell</i> , 444 F. Supp. 606 (W.D. Tenn. 1978).....	2
<i>Tedesco v. Orleans Par. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 339 U.S. 940 (1950).....	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Crowell</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Tenn. 1977).....	2
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535, 539 (1978).....	2
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1 (1932).....	25, 28, 29
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	9
TENN. CONST. art. II, § 4.....	30
Statutes	
Reapportionment Act of 1929, 2 U.S.C. § 2(a) (1929).....	26

Other Authorities

- Bill Henderson, *Innovation in Organizations, Part II* (Jul. 23, 2017), available at <http://www.legalevolution.org/2017/07/innovation-in-organizations-part-ii-016/>..... 37
- DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliott ed., 2d ed. 1876)..... 10, 11
- ELMER C. GRIFFITH, THE RISE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE GERRYMANDER (University of Chicago 1907)..... *passim*
- ERIK J. ENGSTROM, PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF AMERICAN DEMOCRACY (The University of Michigan Press 2013)..... 21
- Gabriel J. Chin, *Justifying A Revised Voting Rights Act: The Guarantee Clause and the Problem of Minority Rule*, 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1551 (2014)..... 22
- H.R. MCILWAINE, ED., JOURNALS OF THE HOUSE OF BURGESSES, 1619-1659 (Virginia State Library 1915)..... 8
- James A. Gardner, Foreword: *Representation Without Party: Lessons from State Constitutional Attempts to Control Gerrymandering*, 37 Rutgers L. J. 881 (2006).....23

- J. DOUGLASS SMITH, ON DEMOCRACY'S DOORSTEP:
THE INSIDE STORY OF HOW THE SUPREME COURT
BROUGHT ONE PERSON, ONE VOTE TO THE UNITED
STATES (Hill and Wang 2014)..... 7
- Jenni Salmon, *Ohio's 1842 Election: Absqatulators
vs. Gerrymanderers*, Ohio Memory (Sep. 6,
2013),
[http://www.ohiohistoryhost.org/ohiomemory/arch
ives/133](http://www.ohiohistoryhost.org/ohiomemory/archives/133).....21
- Laughlin McDonald, Symposium: *Election Law: The
Looming 2010 Census: A Proposed Judicially
Manageable Standard and Other Reform
Options for Partisan Gerrymandering*, 46 Harv.
J. on Legis. 243 (2009).....24, 25
- Matthew S. Gottlieb, Encyclopedia Virginia, *House of
Burgesses* (Feb. 6, 2012), *available at*
[https://www.encyclopediavirginia.org/House_of_
Burgesses](https://www.encyclopediavirginia.org/House_of_Burgesses)..... 8
- Michael W. Catalano, *Kidd v McCanless: The
Genesis of Reapportionment Litigation In
Tennessee*, 44 Tennessee Historical Quarterly
No.1, 72 (Spring 1985)..... 31
- PETER H. ARGERSINGER, REPRESENTATION AND
INEQUALITY IN LATE NINETEENTH-CENTURY
AMERICA: THE POLITICS OF REAPPORTIONMENT
(Cambridge University Press 2012)..... 24
- RECORDS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF
1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966)...11, 14, 16

SEAN TRENDE, THE LOST MAJORITY (Palgrave McMillen 2012).....	40
THOMAS JEFFERSON, NOTES ON THE STATE OF VIRGINIA (Peden ed. 1955).....	17
WILLIAM SAFIRE, SAFIRE'S POLITICAL DICTIONARY (Oxford University Press 2008).....	18
